
            

 

Pensions Committee 

 
MONDAY, 23RD JUNE, 2014 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bevan (Vice-Chair), Diakides (Chair), Doron, Marshall, Reith and 

Ross 
 
Non-voting Members: Brown, Jones and Melling 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. INTRODUCTORY COMMENTS BY THE CHAIR    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. (Late 

items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item where they 
appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under Item 11 below. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 



 

2 

 NOTE FROM THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 

  When considering the items below, the Committee will be operating in its 
capacity as ‘Administering Authority’. When the Committee is operating in its 
capacity as an Administering Authority, Members must have due regard to 
their duty as quasi-trustees to act in the best interest of the Pension Fund 
above all other considerations. 
 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To inform the Pensions Committee of its Terms of Reference as agreed by Full 

Council on 24 March 2014. 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 31 MARCH 2014  (PAGES 7 - 24)  
 
 The report presents the audit plan prepared by the external auditors, Grant Thornton 

for the audit of the Pension Fund accounts 2013/14 for the Committee’s 
consideration. 
 

7. PENSION FUND - REVIEW OF PRIOR YEAR ACTIVITY  (PAGES 25 - 30)  
 
 The report summarises the pension’s activity undertaken by the Corporate Committee 

in 2013/14 and highlights outstanding issues brought forward to the current year. 
 

8. PENSION FUND - WORK PLAN 2014/15  (PAGES 31 - 36)  
 
 The report identifies topics that will come to the attention of the Committee in the year to 

March 2015 and seek Members input into future agenda’s. 

 
9. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  (PAGES 37 - 54)  
 
 The Council is required to review investment performance on a quarterly basis, and 

sections 13 and 14 of the report provide the information for this.  
 

10. DCLG CONSULTATION RESPONSE - OPPORTUNITIES FOR COLLABORATION, 
COST SAVINGS AND EFFECTIVENESS  (PAGES 55 - 92)  

 
 The Department for Communities and Local Government has issued a consultation 

document ‘Local Government Pension Scheme: Opportunities for collaboration, cost 
savings and efficiencies’.  The Council’s proposed response is attached for 
consideration. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 

 
 



 

3 

 
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 Thursday 18th  September 2014 at 7.00pm 

 
 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – 
Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Oliver Craxton  
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 020 8489 2615020 8489 2615 
Email: 
oliver.craxton@haringey.gov.ukoliver.craxton@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Friday, 13 June 2014 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 3 

 

 
Report for: 
 

 
Pensions  Committee: 
23 June 2014 
 

 
Item 
number 

 
 

 

 
Title: 
 

 
Terms of Reference of the Pensions Committee 

 

 
Report authorised 
by : 
 

 
Assistant Director of Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

 
Oliver Craxton (Tel. 020 8489 2615) 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: 
Not applicable 
 

 
Report for Key/Non Key Decision: 
Not applicable – for information. 
 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  

 
To inform the Pensions Committee of its Terms of Reference as agreed 
by Full Council on 24 March 2014. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

  
Not applicable. 

 
3. Recommendations  

 
That the report be noted. 

 
4. Other Options Considered 

 
Not applicable. 
 

5. Background Information  
 

5.1 Full Council, at its meeting on 24 March 2014, agreed to the 
establishment of a Pensions Committee with effect from 1 April 2014.   

5.2 Prior to the Full Council meeting pensions matters had been within the 
remit of the Council’s Corporate Committee.  However, Full Council were 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 3 

informed that the benefits of establishing a pensions committee were (1) 
to free up Corporate Committee time for non pension  issues, (2) to better 
manage the training and knowledge and skills requirements through a 
smaller focused committee, and (3) to streamline decisions by having 
detailed debates at the decision making Pensions Committee rather than 
the non-decision making Pension Working Group, which will rarely be 
required in future. 

 
5.2  Pension fund issues previously occupied a significant proportion of the 

Corporate Committee’s available time.  Proposals to reform Local 
Government Pension Schemes (LGPS
[...]
ent directives and best practice.  
 

(c)  To monitor and as appropriate to decide upon Pensions Administration 
issues. 

 

(d)  Monitoring the Pension Fund Budget including Fund expenditure and 
actuarial valuations; and to receive the Pension Fund Budget annually.  

 
(e)  To agree to the admission of bodies into the Council's Pension 

scheme. 
 
(f) To receive actuarial valuations.  
 
(g) To ensure that members of the Committee receive appropriate training 

to undertake their responsibilities. 
 
(h) To approve the Annual Accounts of the Local Government Pension 

Scheme and consider recommendations from the Auditor. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 3 

 

 
Report for: 
 

 
Pensions Committee 
23rd June 2014 

Item 
number 

 

 

 
Title: 
 

 
Pension Fund External Audit Plan 2013/14 
 

 

 
Report authorised 
by : 
 

Assistant Director – Finance (CFO) 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

George Bruce Head of Finance – Treasury & Pensions 
george.bruce@haringey.gov.uk  
020 8489 3726 

 
 

 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 

 
Report for Non Key Decision 
 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  
 
1.1 This report presents the audit plan prepared by the external auditors, 

Grant Thornton for the audit of the Pension Fund accounts 2013/14 for 
the Committee’s consideration. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1 Not applicable.  
 
3. Recommendations  
 

3.1 That the 2013/14 Audit Plan prepared by Grant Thornton be agreed. 
 
4. Other options considered 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5. Background information  
 

5.1 The audit plan will be presented by Paul Jacklin, the Audit Manager 
from Grant Thornton. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 3 

5.2 The plan sets out the approach the auditors will take, the key issues, 
timescales, staffing and fee for the audit.  The key pages are: 

 
 Pages 4 & 5 – overview of LGPS developments. 
 
 Page 6 – summary of the audit approach 
 
 Pages 7-9 – identification of the main risks relating to the 

misstatement of the annual accounts and the audit procedures that 
will be applied. 

 
 Page 13 – the auditor’s reporting framework 
 
5.3 Officers will provide the auditors with all necessary information during 

the audit which will take place during July.  Grant Thornton will then 
report back to the Pension Committee in September on their findings 
and any recommendations. 

 
 
6. Comments of the Chief Financial Officer and financial Implications  
 
6.1 Grant Thornton is proposing a fee of £21,000 for the 2013/14 audit, 

which is £1,379 less than the prior year fee. 
 

 
7. Assistant Director of Corporate Governance comments and Legal 

Implications  
 

 
7.1 The Assistant Director of Corporate Governance has been consulted 

on the content of this report.  The audit is in line with the Council’s duty 
as administering authority for the Haringey Pension Fund. 

 
 

8. Equalities and Community Cohesion Comments 
 
8.1 There are no equalities issues arising from this report. 
 
9. Head of Procurement Comments 
 
9.1 Not applicable 
 
10.  Policy Implications  
 
10.1  None. 

 
11.  Use of Appendices 

Page 8



                                                                                 

Page 3 of 3 

 

11.1 Appendix 1: Grant Thornton – The Audit Plan for London Borough of 
Haringey Pension Fund for year ended 31st March 2014 

 
12.  Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 
12.1 Not applicable. 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



©
  2

01
4 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

U
K

 L
LP

  
 | 

A
ud

it 
P

la
n

1

Th
e A

ud
it P

lan
for

 Lo
nd
on
 Bo

rou
gh
 of

 H
ari
ng
ey 

Pe
nsi

on
 

Fu
nd

Y
e

a
r 

e
n

d
e

d
 3

1
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1

4

M
a

rc
h

 2
0

1
4

E
m

il
y
 H

il
l

E
n
g
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

L
e
a
d

T
0
2
0
 7

7

[...]

n 

U
K

 L
LP

. 
A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

. 

'G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n'

 m
ea

ns
 G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
U

K
 L

LP
, 

a 
lim

ite
d 

lia
bi

lit
y

pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
p.

 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

is
 a

 m
em

be
r 

fir
m

 o
f 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
n

al
 L

td
 

(G
ra

nt
T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l).
 R

ef
er

en
ce

s 
to

 'G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n'

 a
re

 
to

 t
he

 b
ra

nd
 u

nd
er

 w
hi

ch
 t

he
 G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
m

em
be

r 
fir

m
s 

op
er

at
e 

an
d 

re
fe

r 
to

 o
ne

 o
r 

m
or

e 
m

em
be

r 
fir

m
s,

 a
s 

th
e 

co
nt

ex
t 

re
qu

ire
s.

 
G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
In

te
rn

at
io

na
l 

an
d 

th
e 

m
em

be
r 

fir
m

s 
ar

e 
no

t 
a 

w
or

ld
w

id
e 

pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
p.

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
ar

e 
de

liv
er

ed
 i

nd
ep

en
de

nt
ly

 b
y 

m
em

be
r 

fir
m

s,
 w

hi
ch

 a
re

 n
ot

 r
es

po
ns

ib
le

 f
or

 t
he

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
or

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
 

of
 o

ne
 a

no
th

er
. 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l 
do

es
 n

ot
 p

ro
vi

de
 

se
rv

ic
es

 t
o 

cl
ie

nt
s.

 

g
ra

n
t-

th
o

rn
to

n
.c

o
.u

k

Page 24



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 6 

 

 
Report for: 
 

 
Pensions Committee 
23rd June 2014 

Item 
number 

 
 

 

 
Title: 
 

 
Pension Fund – Review of Prior Year Activity  

 

 
Report authorised 
by : 
 

 
 
 
Assistant Director – Finance (CFO) 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

George Bruce, Head of Finance – Treasury & 
Pensions 
George.bruce@haringey.gov.uk 
020 8489 8621 

 
 

 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 

 
Report for Non Key Decision 
 

 
1.  Describe the issue under consideration  
 
1.1 The purpose of the paper is to summarise the pension’s activity 

undertaken by the Corporate Committee in 2013/14 and highlight 
outstanding issues brought forward to the current year. 

 
2.  Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1 Not applicable.  
 
3.  Recommendations  
 
3.1  The Committee is invited to note the pensions issues discussed in the 

last twelve months and in particular those items carried forward into 
next years work plan.  

 

4.  Other options considered 

 
4.1 None. 
 
5. Background information  
 

Agenda Item 7Page 25



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 6 

5.1 The Pensions Committee has assumed responsibilities previously 
allocated to the Corporate Committee.  With the change in committee 
membership there is likely to be a knowledge gap on pension matters 
recently discussed by the Corporate Committee.  This note briefly 
summarises activity in the last twelve months, highlighting outcomes 
and actions carried forward. 

 

6. Comments of the Chief Finance Officer & financial implications  

 
6.1 The report highlights the major pension fund developments over the 

last twelve months and those aspects carried forward. There are no 
specific financial considerations. 

 
7. Assistant Director of Corporate Governance comments and 
 Legal Implications  

  
7.1 The Council as administering authority for the Haringey Pension Fund 
 has the power to invest fund monies as set out in Local Government 
 Pension Scheme (Management and Investment Funds) Regulations 
 2009.   
 
7.2  There are no legal issues within the paper. 

 
8. Equalities and Community Cohesion Comments 
 
8.1 Not applicable. 
 
9. Head of Procurement Comments 
 
 9.1 Not applicable. 
 
10.  Policy Implications  
 
10.1 None. 
 
11.  Use of Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1: Strategic Asset Allocation  
 
12  Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 
12.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



                                                                                 

Page 3 of 6 

13. Employer Issues 

 
Actuarial Valuation 
 
13.1 The Council’s actuary, Hymans Robertson, completed the tri-annual 

actuarial valuation of the fund as at 31st M
[...]
ll London 
council’s have similarly agreed to initially support the establishment of 
the Collective Investment vehicle (CIV).  It is anticipated that the 
establishment formalities will be completed Q1, 2015 at which point 
Haringey will have the opportunity to invest some of its fund through 
the CIV on a voluntary basis. 

 
16.2 The government has reflected on the responses for the call for 

evidence on LGPS structures and has issued a consultation document, 
which is a separate paper on the agenda. 

 
  

Page 29



                                                                                 

Page 6 of 6 

Appendix 1 
 
Strategic Asset Allocation 
 
 

Asset class Benchmark % Range % 

UK Equities   15 12-18% 

Overseas Equities   45 40-50% 

North America  21.7     

Europe ex UK 7.4     

Pacific ex Japan 3.4     

Japan  3.5     

Emerging Markets 9     

UK Index linked gilts   15 12-18% 

Property    10 6-12% 

Multi Sector Credit   5 4-6% 

Infrastructure Debt   5 4-6% 

Private Equity   5 4-6% 

Cash   0 0-10% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 30



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 5 

 

 
Report for: 
 

 
Pensions Committee 
23rd June 2014 

Item 
number 

 
 

 

 
Title: 
 

 
Pension Fund – Work Plan 2014-15 

 

 
Report authorised 
by : 
 

 
 
 
Assistant Director – Finance (CFO) 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

George Bruce, Head of Finance – Treasury & 
Pensions 
George.bruce@haringey.gov.uk 
020 8489 8621 

 
 

 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 

 
Report for Non Key Decision 
 

 
1.  Describe the issue under consideration  
 
1.1 The purpose of the paper is to identify topics that will come to the attention of 

the Committee in the year to March 2015 and seek Members input into 
futures agenda’s. 

 
2.  Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1 Not applicable.  
 
3.  Recommendations  
 
3.1  The Committee is invited to identify additional issues for inclusion within the 

work plan.  
 
4.  Other opt
[...]
) issues, will issue best practice guidance this summer relating to 
the controls and reporting that should be in place. 

 
13.8 It is anticipated that a large proportion of the Committee’s time in the next 6-9 

months will be devoted to considering the options around the implementation 
of the regulations and code of practice.  

 
Member and Employer Issues 
 
14. Member and Employer Issues 
 
14.1  A revised schedule of contributions for each employer has been implemented 

from 1st April 2014.  In most cases this comprises two elements; a rate linked 
to earnings and also a deficit lump sum.  Officers will need to closely monitor 
that employers are paying the correct rate.   

 
14.2 The revised benefit structure involved in the move from a final salary scheme 

to a career average pension will increase the complexity of the pension 

Page 33



                                                                                 

Page 4 of 5 

administration function. This will potentially increase the emphasis that, over 
time, the committee, will need to give to pension administrative issues. 

 
15.  Investment Strategy and Fund Managers 
 
15.1 A detailed strategy review was completed in 2013-14 and it is not planned to 

repeat this exercise in the next twelve months, although the continued 
appropriateness of the strategy should be monitored.  Material changes in the 
value of the assets, the pension liabilities, prevailing investment returns or 
interest rates will all impact on the continued appropriateness of the strategy.   

 
15.2 Three aspects of the implementation of the revised strategy are currently in 

progress: 
 

• The appointment and funding of the new multi-sector credit (CQS) and 
infrastructure debt (Allianz) mandates. 

• The increased funding to bring the property portfolio to 10% of the overall 
fund. 

 
15.3 The main item carried forward from the strategy review is the required level of 

inflation protection and whether this can be
[...]
 Policy.  Other policy documents, such as disputes resolution 
procedures should also be reviewed. 

• The approach to responsible investment and ESG issues. 

• The setting and monitoring of budgets. 

• The review of the fund’s annual financial statements. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 17 

 

 

 
Report for: 
 

 
Pensions Committee 
20 June 2014 

Item 
number 

 

 

 
Title: 
 

 
Pension Fund Quarterly Update 

 

 
Report authorised 
by : 
 

 
 
 
Assistant Director – Finance (CFO) 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

George Bruce, Head of Finance – Treasury & 
Pensions 

george.bruce@haringey.gov.uk 
020 8489 3726 

 
 

 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 

 
Report for Non Key Decision 
 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  
 
1.1 To report the following in respect of the three months to 31st March 2014: 

• Investment asset allocation  

• Investment performance 

• Responsible investment activity 

• Budget management 

• Late payment of contributions 

• Communications 
 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1 Not applicable.  
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 That the information provided in respect of the activity in the three months to 

31st March 2014 is noted. 
 
4. Other options considered 
 
4.1 None. 

Agenda Item 9Page 37



 

Page 2 of 17 

 

 
5. Background information  
 
5.1 This update report is produced on a quarterly basis.  The Local Government 

Pension Scheme Regulations require the Committee to review investment 
performance on a quarterly basis and sections 13 and 14 provide the 
information for this.  Appendix 1 shows the targets which have been agreed 
with the fund managers.   

 
5.2 The Pension Fund has a responsible investment policy and section 15 of this 

report monitors action taken in line with it.  The remainder of the report covers 
various issues on which the Committee or its predecessor body have 
requested they receive regular updates. 

 
5.3 Information on commun
[...]
osed response to DCLG attached to 

this report and authorise the Assistant Director – Finance to send the 
response to DCLG on behalf of the Committee. 

 
4. Other options considered 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5. Background information  
 
5.1 The Government launched a call for Evidence on the structure of 

LGPS in summer 2013 starting a debate on the structure of the LGPS 

Agenda Item 10Page 55



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 3 

and in particular whether merger into a smaller number of funds was 
appropriate. 

 
5.2  This consultation document follows on from the call for evidence and 

proposes that the current LGPS structure is maintained, with individual 
local authorities remaining responsible for their own pension fund and 
directing the investment strategy for their fund.  This is in line with 
Haringey’s response to the call for evidence.   

 
5.3 The changes proposed within the consultation document cover two 

main areas: 
 

a) That local authorities share investment management through the 
establishment of collective investment vehicles (“CIV’s”), and 
 

b) Greater use is made of passive management to reduce costs and 
avoid underperformance relative to benchmarks. 

 
5.4 Haringey has demonstrated its support for the first initiative by 

contributing to the establishment costs of the London CIV, expected to 
be operational in Q1, 2015. 

 
5.5 Most of the pension fund’s assets are managed passively, which is in 

line with (b) above.  However, we do point out in our response that: 
 

• Saving fees will not by itself materially reduce deficits and contribution 
levels, 

• The use of CIV’s should be voluntary and there should be choice and 
competition between a small number of CIV’s 

• Some asset classes can or should not be managed passively, 

• Investors who can demonstrate skills in active management should 
not be prevented from investing actively.  

 
5.6 A draft response is attached
[...]
making recommendations, is available o  
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-
opportunities-for-collaboration-cost-savings-and-efficiencies 

 

Page 68



 

11 
 

3. The case for change 

Summary of the proposals 

3.1 Having considered the responses to the call for evidence, as well as the Shadow 
Board bertson report, the Government 
believes that the following steps are needed to help ensure that the Scheme remains 
affordable in the long term for both employers and members. The proposals aim to 
balance the opportunities from aggregation and scale whilst maintaining local 
accountability.  

3.2 The package of proposals set out in this document include: 

 Establishing common investment vehicles to provide funds with a mechanism to 
access economies of scale, helping them to invest more efficiently in listed and 
alternative assets and to reduce investment costs.  

 Significantly reducing investment fees and other costs of investment by using 
passive management for listed assets, since the aggregate fund performance has 
been shown to replicate the market.  

 Keeping asset allocation with the local fund authorities, and making available more 
transparent and comparable data to help identify the true cost of investment and 
drive further efficiencies in the Scheme. 

 A proposal not to pursue fund mergers at this time. 

3.3 Hymans Robe
demonstrated that the significant savings could be achieved by the Scheme if all of the 
funds adopt the following proposals in full. The Government is interested in exploring 
these proposals further with a view to maximising value for money for taxpayers, 
Scheme employers and fund authorities.  

 
3.4 The saving of £420 million associated with moving to passive management of listed 

assets is comprised of two elements: 

 Reduction in investment fees: £230 million 

 Reduction in transaction costs: £190 million 

The performance that is reported by the Local Government Pension Sch
[...]
es that can 
be effectively invested on a passive basis.  The explanation should include past 
performance history at an asset class level compared with an appropriate passive 
benchmark, illustrating the value added or lost though active management.  Ideally, this 
will be externally verified and be over a prescribed time period e.g. five years, to avoid 
selective disclosures.   
 
When discussing the skills of Members, officers and advisors as reasons to support 
active management, this should be highlighted by examining the contribution of fund 
manager appointments recently terminated.   Skilled investors will terminate mandates 
before change in capability is reflected in below benchmark returns. 
 
To make comply or explain robust, explanations should be scrutinised by the Scheme 
Advisory Board, who should publically comment when they see explanations that have 
no real substance. 
 
 
This response has been discussed with and approved by the Pensions Committee of the 
London Borough of Haringey.  I trust the above provides a positive and constructive 
response to the consultation document. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

Page 90



Kevin Bartle 
Assistant Director - Finance 
 
 

 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Terms of Reference of the Pensions Committee
	5. Pensions Committee - New Terms of Reference 2014

	6 External Audit Plan - 31 March 2014
	6. 3.2 Audit Plan - LB Haringey Pension Fund Final

	7 Pension Fund - Review of Prior Year Activity
	8 Pension Fund - Work Plan 2014/15
	9 Pension Fund Quarterly Update
	10 DCLG Consultation Response - Opportunities for Collaboration, Cost Savings and Effectiveness
	10. 4.2 Consultation_LGPS_structural_reform  6 may 2014
	4 3 Consultation response v3 13 June




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 23 JUNE 2014 

 
Councillors Bevan (Vice-Chair), Diakides (Chair), Doron, Marshall and Ross 

 
Apologies Councillor Reith, and Michael Jones, Roger Melling and Keith Brown. 

 
Also Present: John Raisin 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lorna Reith, and 
from Michael Jones, Roger Melling and Keith Brown (non-voting 
advisory members). 
 

 
 

  
 

INTRODUCTORY COMMENTS BY THE CHAIR  

 Councillor Diakides drew attention to the complex nature of matters 
relating to pensions and stressed the need for members of the 
Committee to acquire detailed knowledge of the subject area.  He went 
on to state that members of the Committee had already had a useful 
training session, but that further in-depth training sessions were 
required. 
 
Councillor Diakides referred to he fact that the Council’s employers’ 
contributions into the Pension Fund accounted for a considerable 
proportion of the Council’s annual budget.  He stressed that members of 
the Committee were Trustees to the Pension Fund and therefore their 
priority and commitment was to achieve the best results for the growth of 
the Fund, as opposed to optimising any financial benefit to the Council. 
 
Councillor Diakides pointed out that the Committee was part of a checks 
and balances process, along with the internal and external auditors, and 
therefore he wanted the Committee to be active in its work and not just a 
‘rubber stamping’ tool.  He consequently proposed that where necessary 
the Committee delay taking decisions on matters placed before it in 
order to obtain further information so that a more informed decision 
could be made, or request officers to explore alternative options to those 
proposed. 
 
NOTED 
 

 
 

  
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 23 JUNE 2014 

 

  
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE  

 The Committee considered the report on its Terms of Reference which 
had been agreed by Full Council at its meeting on 24 March 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 

 
 

  
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 31 MARCH 2014  

 The Committee considered a report on the Audit Plan prepared by the 
external auditors, Grant Thornton, for the audit of the Pension Fund 
accounts 2013/14.  The report was presented by Emily Hill and Paul 
Jacklin of Grant Thornton. 
 
The Committee noted that Grant Thornton had proposed a fee of 
£21,000 for the 2013/14 audit, which was £1,379 less than the prior year 
fee. 
 
Emily Hill highlighted the fact that there had been a number of changes 
in the challenges and opportunities facing the Pension Fund arising from 
the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and the associated regulations.  
She drew attention to the significant audit risks, and other risks, referred 
to in the report. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee it was stated that the 
external auditors would monitor the Committee’s work and comment if 
the auditor had concerns as to whether the Committee was acting 
appropriately in carrying out its duties and would look at how effective 
the Committee was in terms of management of the Fund. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the fee of £21,000 levied by Grant Thornton for the 2013/14 audit 
be noted, and that 2013/14 Audit Plan prepared by Grant Thornton be 
agreed. 
 

 
 

  
 

PENSION FUND - REVIEW OF PRIOR YEAR ACTIVITY  

 The Committee considered a report which summarised the pension’s 
activity undertaken by the Council’s Corporate Committee in 2013/14 
and which highlighted outstanding issues brought forward to the current 
year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the pensions issues discussed by the Corporate Committee in the 
last twelve months, and in particular those items carried forward into the 
2014/15 work plan, including the actuarial valuation; the change from a 
final salary pension scheme to a career average scheme; the 
establishment of a ‘Collective Investment Vehicle’; the revue of the 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 23 JUNE 2014 

 

investment strategy, and the appointment of two new fund managers, be 
noted. 
 

  
 

PENSION FUND - WORK PLAN 2014/15  

 The Committee considered a report which identified topics that would 
come to the attention of the Committee in the year to March 2015. 
 
It was noted that it was intended to have a day long training session in 
July 2014 for members of the Committee and in addition, short training 
sessions immediately prior to the commencement of meetings of the 
Committee, specifically targeted at items on the agenda for that 
particular meeting. 
 
It was drawn to the Committee’s attention that a detailed strategy review 
had been completed in 2013/14, and that one main item carried forward 
from the strategy review was the required level of inflation protection, 
and whether this could be enhanced through the use of leverage index 
linked funds. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Plan for 2014/15, as detailed in the report, be noted, and 
that further consideration be given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the municipal year, and also its long-term work plan, at its 
meeting in September 2014. 
 

 
 

  
 

PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 The Committee considered a report which reviewed investment 
performance for the three months to 31st March 2014. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee in regard to the under-
performance of the fund, as highlighted on page 41 of the agenda, it was 
stated that the Council’s decision to introduce passive, as opposed to 
active, fund managers, had been the right one to make, but that it would 
take time for the benefits of this change in strategy to be reflected in the 
performance of the fund. 
 
In response to further comments from the Committee, officers stated that 
the format of reports included in agendas for future meetings would be 
changed to suit the preference of members of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information provided in respect of the activity in the three 
months to 31st March 2014, as detailed in the report, be noted. 
 

 
 

  
 

DCLG CONSULTATION RESPONSE - OPPORTUNITIES FOR 
COLLABORATION, COST SAVINGS AND EFFECTIVENESS 

 

  
The Committee considered a report which set out the Council’s 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 23 JUNE 2014 

 

proposed response to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government’s consultation document ‘Local Government Pension 
Scheme: Opportunities for collaboration, cost savings and efficiencies’. 
 
The Committee were informed that the proposals set out in the 
consultation document included support for the establishment of 
common investment vehicles to provide funds with a mechanism to 
access economies of scale, helping them to invest more efficiently in 
listed and alternative assets and to reduce investment costs; significantly 
reducing investment fees and other costs of investment by using passive 
management for listed assets, since the aggregate fund performance 
has been shown to replicate the market; keeping asset allocation with 
the local fund authorities, and making available more transparent and 
comparable data to help identify the true cost of investment and drive 
further efficiencies in the Scheme, and a proposal not to pursue fund 
mergers at this time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed response to the Department for Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG), regarding the consultation document ‘Local 
Government Pension Scheme: Opportunities for collaboration, cost 
savings and efficiencies’, attached at Appendix 2 to the report, be 
approved, and that the Assistant Director – Finance be authorised to 
send the response to DCLG on behalf of the Council. 
 

  
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 The Committee noted that its next meeting was scheduled for Thursday 
18 September 2014 at 7.00pm. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Isidoros Diakides 
 
Chair 
 
 


